instant, setting apart settlement land for selection by discharged soldiers, under the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, in so far as it relates to the land in the Schedule

SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT .- SETTLEMENT LAND.

Poplar Grove Settlement .- Taieri County .- Strath-Taieri and Sutton Survey Districts.

		Area.					Area.	
		A.	R. P.			A.	R. P.	
SECTIO	n 6s	 5	3 11	Section 1	2s	5	2 16	
,,	7s	 5	3 11	,, 1	3s	70	3 23	
,,	88	 7	3 11	,, 1	6s	5	2 16	
,,	10s	 72	1 35	,, 2	2s	67	3 34	

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of May, 1921.

D. H. GUTHRIE, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to be Crown Land, and revoking a Previous Proclamation under Section 14 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.s.]

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided that whenever the Governor-General is satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown, under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), the Governor General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land: And whereas it is further provided that any such Proclamation made in error may be at any time amended

or revoked by the Governor-General:
And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in
Part II of the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by
or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the said Act:
And whereas the Proclamation referred to in Part I of the Schedule hereto was made in error:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation referred to in Part I of the Schedule hereto, and in its stead do hereby proclaim the land mentioned in Part II of the Schedule hereto to be Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

PART I.

PROCLAMATION under section 14 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, dated 24th March, 1920, and published in the New Zealand Gazette dated 1st April, 1920, declaring the Wharepuhunga No. 16a Block to be Crown land.

PART II.

Wharepuhunga No. 16a, containing by admeasurement 10,691 acres 0 roods 20 perches, more or less, and situate in the Wharepapa Survey District.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of May, 1921.

F. H. D. BELL, for Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land.

[L.S.] JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, John Rushworth. Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1908.

SCHEDIILE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of stopped Government road declared to be Crown land: 15 acres 1 rood 31 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Runs 88, 219, and 220 (Crown land), situated in Blocks XV, Pukaki West, and III, Strachey Survey Districts (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 707/136) 797/136.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 50523, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Gov House at Wellington, this 7th day of May, 1921.

W. NOSWORTHY For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to be Crown Land under Section 14 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

HEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act,

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim the land set out in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

PUNAKITERE SURVEY DISTRICT.

Block.	Approximate Area			
Block.		A. R. P.		
Раканівані А 3в No. 3		18 3 20		
" А Зв No. 4		25 1 0		

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of May, 1921.

F. H. D. BELL, for Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to be vested in His Majesty under Section 368 of the Native Land Act, 1909.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section three hundred and sixty-eight of the Native Land Act, 1909 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), it is provided, inter alia, that the Crown may purchase any Native land in pursuance of a resolution of the assembled owners passed and confirmed in accordance with Part XVIII of the said Act, and on the resolution being adopted by the Native Land Purchase the resolution being adopted by the Native Land Furchase Board it shall become a contract of purchase as between the Crown and all persons who are the owners of the land; and the Governor-General may, by Proclamation, at any time after the contract of purchase has been so made, declare that the land so purchased is vested in His Majesty the King, and it shall vest accordingly and shall become Crown land:

And whereas a resolution was passed by a meeting of

And whereas a resolution was passed by a meeting of sembled owners, and duly confirmed by the Aotea District Maori Land Board, that the land set out in the Schedule hereto be sold to the Crown:

And whereas the Native Land Purchase Board has adopted

uch resolution:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section three hundred and sixty-eight of the said Act, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land set out in the Schedule hereto is vested in His Majesty the King.